
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.  (Pages 3 - 4)  

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 9 April 2015  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Presentation by Mel Bonney-Kane, CEO of Coast and Vale Community Action   
 

 

7 Attendance at Policy Committees  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 

8 Update on use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Will Baines 

 
Extension 

 
228 

 
Date of Publication 

 
16 June 2015 

 
E Mail 

 
will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 25 June 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 The Council's Priorities 2015-20  (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 

10 Items referred by the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board:  (Pages 51 - 
114) 

 

 a. A North Yorkshire Approach to Integration, Prevention and New Models of Care 
b. Draft North Yorkshire Mental Health Strategy 
c. Draft North Yorkshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
 

11 Customer Complaints Q4 2014-15  (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

 

12 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 

 

13 Decisions from other Committees    

 Policy and Resources Committee held on 18 June 2015. (to follow) 
 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
����
��	������������ �� ��
��
����������������

�
�

�
����������	
����
��	������������

�
���
������
	����������� �!��
������
�� �"����	�
�	���
��
����������������
�
�����	��

�
��
	�������������� �#�$��	
���� �!���� �"��������
��%&���'�������	( �)��	���*���
%�������	(��	
�)��
�
�
+��,	�������	��-������������	.���
	�������"��������	*��	
���
	���������	��
/�
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
�

�����
	��� �������!�����	
��	
�$�	���)�**����
�
�
��	
����

�
0�� ������������������	���

�
�����������	�������*����-�������	��/�
�

0�� ��	
����������������	�����
��	�������� ���
����!"�#�
�

$������	�
�
�����������	
�����-����������	*��-���������������	
����
��	���������������
�
�	� ���� ��� 1���
���� ����� ��� �������
� �	
� ��*	�
� ��� ���� �������	� ��� ��
�������������
/�

�
�

0�� %���	��&
��	����
�
�����������	���������-�
�*�	���
��	���/�
�

02� $���������	������	�������
�
��
	��������!������	
�"��������
��
������
��������	�� �	�	'���
	������
��	���
���3

�������	��������	������4�5#����	�����	�-����6�����������
*���	
�!��
����
��7� �	��� 
�*�	�� ����� �������� ��� "����	� ��������8� ��� ����� ����� ���� �������
�������	��������	
��
�����
����	�����69������
��	���-�����������������/�
�

0:� �����	�����	������'(����������
����	
�)��
������*��	�������
���	��
���������������������	�(��������
�
����	� ��; � ����-� �--���� � 6��� ��������
*�� �	
� !��
���� ���	�����
���������	�	*� 7��
�� *���� �� �����	�����	� �	� ���� 
�*�	�� ����� �������� ���
"����	���������/�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 3



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
����
��	������������ �� ��
��
����������������

�
�

0�� )���������+�����	����������	�������������,���	���������������
�����	������
����)��
����$����������
	����
�
<���	� "
���� � ��	������ "�	�*
[...]
tentionally left blank

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  25 JUNE 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    25 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ATTENDANCE AT POLICY COMMITTEES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy committee 

meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy 

Committees. 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 One of the key legislative roles of the Committee is holding the Executive to account. 

In Ryedale’s case this means examining the policy committees minutes and forward 
plans in detail and using call-in or other mechanisms to comment or intervene in the 
decision making process. In order to be effective in this it has been previously 
agreed that Members of the Committee would take turns to attend both the Policy 
and Resources Committee and, when policy decisions are being made, the Planning 
Committee for the purposes of observation. Subsequently, Full Council agreed that 
this be an approved duty for Members of this Committee. 

 
3.2 Draft guidance and a checklist is attached at Annex A to assist Members in 

undertaking this responsibility.  
 
3.3       Attached at Annex B is a draft rota for Members consideration. 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Members have previously agreed a rota for attendance at policy committees. 

Guidance and an accompanying checklist have been produced to help Members with 
this important process.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  25 JUNE 2015 
 

Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor 
 
Author:  Simon Copley, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 277 
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
The Constitution of the Council 
 
  

Page 8



ANNEX 
[...]
X  

J Andrews X X  

D E Cussons X X  

K C Duncan  X X  

P R Evans  X X  

R W K Gardiner  X  

W E Jowitt  X  

J E Sanderson  X  

E L Shields  X  

C R Wainwright  X  

Planning 
Committee 

Jun 
23 

Jul 
21 

Aug 
18 

Sep 
15 

Oct 
13 

Nov 
10 

Dec 
1 

Dec 
22 

Jan 
19 

Feb 
16 

Mar 
15 

Apr 
12 

May 
10 

G Acomb 
 X 

X     X   

J Andrews 
 X X 

    X   

D E 
Cussons X  

X     X  

K C Duncan 
 X 

 
X 

    X  

P R Evans 
 X 

 
 

X     X 

R W K 
Gardiner X 

  
X 

    X 

W E Jowitt 
 X 

  
 

X     

J E 
Sanderson X 

   X     

E L Shields 
 X 

    X    

C R 
Wainwright X 

    X    

 
The rota is based on three Members observing at each meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee and two at the Planning Committee. 
 
Observers are required at Planning Committee only when the agenda includes a Part A planning 
policy item requiring a decision by the committee. 
 
If you are unable to attend could you please try and obtain a substitute in the first instance.  
 
If you are unable to do so then please contact the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE     25 JUNE 2015 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    25 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  UPDATE ON USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
    POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  This report provides details of the use of covert surveillance under the Regulation of  
   Investigatory Powers Act by Ryedale District Council . 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 To reaffirm the Council’s RIPA policy and agree the new format as set out in 
 Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2.2  To delegate to the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer the authority to update 
 and amend the policy as necessary.  

 
2.
[...]
er, Members are 
expected to approve a Policy on RIPA and to have some involvement in the 
 monitoring of how the Council implements RIPA requirements. 

 
8.8 Members are asked to consider and  the reaffirm the Council’s RIPA policy and agree 

the new format as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None arising from the report. 

b) Legal 
 

Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights provides: “Everyone has 
the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence.”  
 
There can be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right 
except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic 
society for the purpose of the prevention of disorder or crime. 
 
The right to non interference with an Article 8 right is not absolute. It is a qualified 
right. This means that in certain circumstances the Council may interfere with the 
right if the interference is:  
 

• in accordance with the law  
• necessary, and  
• proportionate  

 
 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder) 
 

None arising from the report. 
 
 
 

Page 20



   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE     25 JUNE 2015 
 

 

Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor  
 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 267 
E-Mail Address: anthony.winship@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 

 
1. Home Office Guidance- Covert Surveillance and Property Interference(December 2014) 

2. Home Office Guidance – Covert Human Intelligent Sources (December 2014) 

3. Home office Guidance- Protection of Freedoms Act 2012- changes to the provisions under   
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 2000 (October 2012 ) 

4. Office of Surveillance Commissioners- procedures and Guidance (December 2014)  
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
www.ryedale.gov.uk or Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, 
[...]
ance shall only be undertaken where it is   
  proportionate to do so and in a manner that it is proportionate. 
 

• Adequate regard shall be had to the rights and freedoms of t 
  hose who are not the target of the covert surveillance. 
 

Page 22



   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE     25 JUNE 2015 
 

 

• All authorisations to carry out covert surveillance shall be   
  granted by appropriately trained and designated authorising  
  officers. 
 

• Covert surveillance [regulated by RIPA] shall only be undertaken  
  after obtaining judicial approval. 

 
 

Training and Review 
 
8. All Council officers undertaking covert surveillance shall be appropriately trained to 
ensure that they understand their legal and moral obligations. 
 

9. Regular audits shall be carried out to ensure that officers are complying with this 
policy. 

 
10. This policy shall be reviewed at least once a year in the light of the latest legal 
developments and changes to official guidance and codes of practice. 

 
11. The operation of this policy shall be overseen by the Council’s Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee by receiving reports every 12 months. 
 

 
Conclusion 
 

12. All citizens will reap the benefits of this policy, through effective enforcement of 
criminal and regulatory legislation and the protection that it provides.  
 

13. Adherence to this policy will minimise intrusion into citizens’ lives and will avoid any 
legal challenge to the Council’s covert surveillance activities. 

 
14. Any questions relating to this policy should be addressed to: 

 
 
 
Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor 
 
  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  25 JUNE 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
DATE:    25 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 2015-20 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the delivery against the Councils priorities in 

2014/15 to committee, highlight the challenges facing the Council for the next 12 
months and to reaffirm the Aims and Strategic objectives of the Council Business 
Plan for 2015/16 within this context. The Council Plan is attached at Annex A 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 

2014/15 and the challenges to be faced in 2015/16  
 
2.2 That members agree the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan 

for 2015/20 as attached at Annex A. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council Business Plan sets the strategic priorities for the Council for 2015 to 

2020. The aims and strategic objectives are reviewed by members annually. 
 
3.2 Members of the Council review the progress being made in delivering the Council’s 

priorities at every committee cycle. This report is the annual review and is an element 
of the Council’s performance management arrangements. 

 
REPORT 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Council Business Plan has been revised following a review of the context in 

which the Council is operating, the Council’s delivery of its priorities in 2014/15 and 
the challenges facing Ryedale in the next 5 years. 

  
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  25 JUNE 2015 
 

 
5.1 The Council Business Plan is the key policy statement of the Council and is 

complimented by other plans such as the Financial Strategy and Service Delivery 
Plans and strategies. Links to these can be found in the document attached at annex 
A. 

 
6.0 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Council engages with the communities it represents throughout the year and in 

relation to all policy development. The intelligence gathered from all engagement 
activities informs the delivery of the Council Business Plan and the annual budget 
process.  

 
6.2 This report will be considered by each of the Council’s committees ahead of its 

consideration by Council in July 2015. 
 
7.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
7.1 The following priorities are proposed for the Council Business Plan for 2015-20 which 

is attached at Annex A : 

 Aim 1: To create the conditions for economic success  
Strategic Objectives: 
1.  Place of opportunity – economic structure and supporting infrastructure 
2.  Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels through the provision 

of more and better jobs 

Aim 2: To meet housing need 
Strategic Objectives: 
3.  To change and add to housing stock to meet the local housing needs 
4.  To support people to access a suitable home or remain in an existing home 
  
Aim 3: To have a high quality clean and sustainable environment 
Strategic Objectives: 
5.  Reducing waste - sustain existing high levels of dry recycling, promotion of home 

composting and monitoring the impact of charging for green waste   
6.  To protect and improve the quality of our local environment 

Aim 4: To have safe and active communities 
Strategic Objectives: 
7.  Working with partners, statutory and VCS, to improve health and wellbeing of 

communities 

Aim 5: To transform the Council 
Strategic Objectives: 
8.  To understand our communities and meet their needs 
9. To develop the leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future 

improvements, considering options for alternative modes of delivery. 
 
7.2 The work undertaken in reviewing the Council Business Plan includes: 

• Review of the context in which the Council operates taking into account 
comparative data from a wide variety of sources. 

• Review of the Council’s performance in delivering its priorities and the key 
performance indicators used to monitor and report performance to members 

• Analysis of the feedback received from consultation undertaken 

Page 26



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  25 JUNE 2015 
 

• Consideration of the challenges which may face the place of Ryedale and its 
communit
[...]
Legal Services (LS) 
Concern over removal of 
trees 

Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 
carried out 

Written explanation 
provided 

Pickering West Stage 2 19-Jan-2015 10-Mar-2015 

  
 

1 
 
 

Streetscene (SS) 
Dissatisfaction with 
recycling equipment 
provided 

Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 
carried out 

Written explanation, 
provided with net to 
cover plastic 
recycling  

Kirkbymoorside 
 

Stage 1 
14-Jan-2015 15-Jan-2015 

  
 
 
 
 
 
3 

  

P
age 114



 

Streetscene (SS) 
Dissatisfaction with 
household waste 
collections 

Failure to provide a service 

Unscheduled pickup 
of accumulated bags 
and explanation of 
procedures.  

Sherburn Stage 1 04-Feb-2015 

 
 
09-Feb-2015 
 
  

Streetscene (SS) 
Dissatisfaction with 
household waste 
collections 

Failure to provide a service 
during bad weather 

Letter of explanation 
& apology and 
rubbish collected 

Sinnington Stage 1 08-Feb-2015 11-Feb-2015 

       TOTAL 16 

 

  

P
age 115



P
age 116

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  25 JUNE 2015 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY) 
 
DATE:    25 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress with implementing the recommendations agreed 

resulting from previous scrutiny reviews. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members:  

 
(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations; and 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To keep the members of the committee appraised of the progress with implementing 

recommendations made following previous reviews. See table attached at Annex A 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Scrutiny reviews link int
[...]
il 
should help to sustain the Voluntary and 
Community Sector by providing financial and 
officer support. 

All recommendations have been considered by the committee to whom they were 
addressed. 
Budget provision for community grants was removed as part of the budget 
making process for 2013/14 by Council. It was then resolved at the meeting of the 
Commissioning Board on 6.6.13 to establish a new Community Grants Budget. 
 
The Community Grants Working Party makes recommendations to the Policy and 
Resources Committee and has a budget of £45,000 for 2015/16.  

Recommendations to Commissioning Board  

1. The Council should undertake a review of how it 
core funds organisations with a view to 
commissioning/contracts ensuring continuity for 
organisations and giving notice of any changes in 
line with the North Yorkshire Compact.  This 
allows organisations to employ people and plan 
for the future. 

Commissioning Board accepted this giving the following reason: 
The Council core funds a very limited number of organisations and this 
review would reflect the approach agreed at Commissioning Board held on 
24 January 2013 to core funding of the Ryedale CAB. Reviews now 
completed for CAB, RVA and Ryecat to establish the commissioning 
relationship. Each of these grants is now awarded with a service level 
agreement in place. 
 
A review is being undertaken of the funding relationship with CAB following 
recent additional funding awarded at Council. CAVCA has been invited to 
attend the June meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. Core funding should be for a longer time with 
more notice of change (ie 4 months minimum), 
linked to commissioning/procurement processes 

Commissioning Board accepted as this is in line with the principles within 
the North Yorkshire compact. 
 

3. Investigate how the Council could help support 
Ryedale Voluntary Action to encourage 
volunteering in the Ryedale area. 

Commissioning Board accepted as this is consisten
[...]
o the bar coding of all council bills to enable more options for 
payment of bills including council tax for more residents. 
HCS to met with representative of PO ltd to discuss the latest position with regard 
to the network transformation programme and receive an update on the position 
in Ryedale 1.12.14. 
 
Council Tax bills issued by the Council are now bar coded to enable payment at 
any post office. The Council presence in market towns is kept under review. 
The collection rate for Council Tax has been maintained following the bar coding 

P
age 123



of bills. 

3. Accept any opportunity presented by Post Office Ltd to 
work in partnership. 

Officers continue to work in partnership with PO Ltd. Ryedale has been included 
in a joint Post Office LGA strategic engagement and the report of this can be 
found here: 
http://www.postoffice.co.uk/sites/default/files/Political_Stakeholder_Pathfinder.PD
F 
 

4. Undertake further research on the mobile/hosted and 
home service. 

Survey undertaken in May 2012 with Cllr Janet Sanderson.  Results show that 
although the majority of people would have preferred to see the local branch still 
open – the mobile service, however, was an acceptable alternative. 

5. Provide feedback to the Post Office regarding their 
website and how it could be improved for rural areas. 

Meeting held with Post Office Ltd and copy of Review document discussed. 

 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 9 April 2015
	7 Attendance at Policy Committees
	2a CS - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex A
	2b CS - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex B

	8 Update on use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	9 The Council's Priorities 2015-20
	4a HCS - Delivering the Council's Priorities Annex A v1

	10 Items referred by the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board:
	05b report Draft North Yorkshire Mental Health and Welllbeing Strategy 2015-18
	05b annex Draft North Yorkshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18
	5c report Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	5c annex Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	11 Customer Complaints Q4 2014-15
	12 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report
	7a HCS - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 25 June 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 25 June 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Cussons, Duncan, Evans, Jowitt, Shields (Vice-Chairman) and 
Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Mel Bonney-Kane, Jos Holmes, Will Baines and Clare Slater

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gardiner and Councillor 
Sanderson 

2 Minutes from the meeting held on the 9 April 2015

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny committee held 
on 9 April 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
Councillor Acomb, Shields and Wainwright voted to approve the minutes.

3 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business. 

4 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Shields declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial item 
10 ‘Items referred by North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board’ as she is a 
member of North Yorkshire County Council.

5 Presentation by Mel Bonney-Kane, CEO of Coast and Vale Community 
Action

Mel Bonney-Kane, CEO of Coast and Vale Community Action gave a 
presentation on the work of the organisation and its future plans.

6 Attendance at Policy Committees

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 25 June 2015

Decision

That Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy Committees.

Voting record
Unanimous

7 Update on use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.

Recommendation to Council

That the Council’s RIPA policy is reaffirmed and the new format as set out in 
Appendix 1 be agreed.

If any change in policy is made using the authority delegated to the Council 
Solicitor; that any changes in policy will be reported back to Scrutiny 
committee at the next meeting.

Voting record
Unanimous

8 The Council's Priorities 2015-20

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive.

Decision

i. That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 2014/15 
and the challenges to be faced in 2015/16 be noted. 

ii. That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan for 
2015/20 be agreed.

Voting record 
Unanimous 

9 Items referred by the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board:

Considered – Report of the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board.

Decision

That the items referred by the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board be 
noted and considered by Council at the next meeting.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 25 June 2015

10 Customer Complaints Q4 2014-15

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.

Decision

That the report be noted.

11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the progress report  for previous scrutiny review recommendations be 
agreed.

Voting record
Unanimous

12 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 18 June 
2015 were presented.

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business; the meeting closed at 8:30pm.


